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SELTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH
FULLAND MUTUAL GENERAL WAIVER AND RELEASES!

This SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH FULL AND MUTUAL GENERAL
WAIVER AND RELEASES ("Agreement") is entered into by DANILO BENEDIT
(“BENEDIT") and the CITY OF CORAL GABLES. The CITY OF CORAL GABLES is
defined to incjude any and all related entities and subdivisions, as well as all reapective former

and cumrent commissioners, city menagers, city clevks, diractors, adminisirators, agents,

- department heads; supervisors, employees; attorneys, representatives, jpsurers and. officials-(all-in-- s s

their official and individual cepacities), as well as their heirs. ¢reccutors. administrators,
predecessors, succesoré, insurers, assigns, and all other persons, parinexships, firms or
" corporations. and their ingurers who are rolated to the CITY OF CORAL GABLES, and all will

be collectively roforred to i1.1 this Agreoment as the “CITY",

WHEREAS, BENEDIT is employed by the CITY as a Procurement Supervisor;

WHEREAS, on December 30, 2008, BENEDIT filed a lawsuit against the CITY in the
United States District Coutt, Southern District of Florida, styled DAN.LQ BEMNEDIT v. CITY
OF CORAL GABLES, Case No. 08-23558.Seitz/O'Sullivan ("Case Mo. 08-27 558"), alleging
that the CITY violated the First Amendment 1o the United States Cunstitution and Florida’s
Public Sector Whistie-blowsr Act;

WHEREAS, the CITY denies the al!egat'ions made by BENEDIT in Caso Neo. 08-23558;
and, |

WHEREAS, the partics prefor to avaid the uncertainties and expense of farther litigation
and, instead, deéire to set forth in this Agreement, without establishing precedent, the terms and

conditions of the setflement of BENEDIT’s claims, including the release of any and all claims

.B?EN'BDIT CITY
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that he has ot could possibly have agsinst the CITY, in exchange for tho considcretion described
herein, |

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual pron:ses and other good and
valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be
legally bound, agree as follows:

1. jssion oo Tiesday Viarch 23, 201¢.

This Agreement is contingent upon approval of the City Coromission on Tuesday, March
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23,2010, Should the City Cbrhmissién n&t approve the Agreement ors iouici 1t flét éé‘ﬁcfore the

Commission on March 23, 2010, this Agreement will be null and void.

Should BENEDIT fail or refuse to execute this Agreement or mvoke this Agreement for
any reason, this Agmcmeﬁt shall be deemed invalid and un;nforocab.’c in its votirety, and thu-
CITY shall be relieved of all obligations tmposed by this Agreement. BENEDIT will authorize
his attorney to exe;ute on his behalf the Joint Stipulation for Dismissgal With Prejudics {"Joint
Stipulation”) that is attached to this Agresment as ettachiment 1, thereby agreeing to dismiss Case

- No. 08-23558 with prejudice (each party to bear its own costs and fees except as delineated in
this Agreement). Upon the expiration of the revocation period set forh in section 12.c. of this
Agreement and approval by the City Commission on March 23, 2010, BENEDIT will direct his
attorpey to return the properly-executed Agresment, and the original. properlyv-executed Joint
Stipulstion to counsel for the CITY, Denise M. Heekin, at the law firn of BRYANT MILLER
OLIVE, One Biscayne Tower, 2 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 148), Miami, Florica 33131,

Counsel for the CITY shall execute and file the Joint Stipulation upon receipt of the same.

Dz

BENEDIT CITY
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3. Consideration.

Tn considetation for BENEDIT's agreement to dismiss Case No., fo resign from his
employment with the City, to provide a ful} waiver and release, to erter into o confidendality
agreement, in addition to Afilling the other promises set forth herein. the CITY agrees to pay
BENEDIT the sum of Onc Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), which BENEDIT
acoepts in settlement of all claims. This amount represents payment of the follewing. The sum

" of One Hundred Twelve Thousand Dollars (8112,000.00) to BENEDIT in full setflement of any
an;l all olajmas that he brought or oould have brought. Of this amount, Fifty Thouvsand
($50,000,00) Dollars is designated for coverage of medical and health costs assoriated with Case
No. 08-23558 and Sixty-Two Thousand ($62,000.00) Dollars s designated as other
compensatory damages. The sum of Thirty Hight Thousand Dollars ($38,000.00) is for
attorney’s foes and costs incurred on belalf of BENEDIT in connection with Case No. 08-23558.
The amount will be paid in o check made payable to DANILO BENEDIT aud the trust account
of Catherine M. Rodriguez, P.A., on the later of March 24, 2010, ox disraissal by the Court,

BENEDIT agrees that the consideration being provided by the CITY in this Agreement
constitutes adequate and avnple considoration for the rights and claims he js weiving under this
Agreement and for the obligation imposed upon him by vittue of thir Agreement. BENEDIT
further agrees and understands that the consideration being provided by th.s Agreement is

consideration to which he is not otherwise eniitled and which he wou d not receive but for this

Agreement.

4.  Nolswsuits.orClaims.

i

: CIty
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BENEDIT represents and agrees that he wiil not hersafter purste, initiato, or causc to be
Instituted against the CITY or any party released herein, any dispute that is released herein.
BENEDIT further represents that he does not currently have pending before any court or before
any federal, state or local ageocy any dispute of any' kind against the CITY other than Case No.

. 08-23558. If it is detetinined that BENEDIT has any other lawsuit, chexge of disetimination, or
other claim pending egainst the CITY, BENEDIT agreos to dismiss any such clafs, with

prejudios, immediately upon determining that such charge or claim is peading.
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5.  General Waiver and Releases of All Claims.

In exchange for the consideration described in this Agreement BENELIT irrevocably,
kaaowingly, and volunterily releases, waives, and fovever discharges any and all claims, demands,
actions, or causes of action, of any kind whatsoever, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen,
foresecablo or unforosesable, abd eny consequences thereof, which he has or may have against

~ the CITY from the bagitning of the world until the effective date of this Agreement. The
disputes teleased by BENEDIT include, but are not limited to, any and all disputes against the
- CITY concerning his employment and separation from employment with the CITY.

The disputes released by BENEDIT include those known or unknown, actual or
oontingenf, In law, in equity, or otherwisc an:i whother based in tort, contract, statute, or any
other basis. This release includes all disputes for which BENEDIT could seek equitable relief,
and actual, compensetory, consoquontiel, liguidated, punitive, speoial, multiple or other demnages,
expenses (including attorneys® fees and costs), and all other reimbursements or charges of any
kind, The disputes rejeased by BENEDIT includa, but are not limited to, any claim(s) imder:

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964;
The Civil Rights Act of 1991;

BENEDIT CITY
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'The Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992;

Sections 1981 through 1988 of Title 42 of the United Stat:s Code;
The Constitutiong of the United States and the State of Florida,
The Employes Retirement Income Security Act of 1974;

The Florida Health Insurance Coverage Continuation Act.

The Florida Wage Discrimination Law;

Florida Wage and Hour laws;

Any Florida or federal whistleblower laws;

The Internal Rovenue Code;

The Rehabilitation Act;

The Conselidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act;

‘The Joomigration Reform and Control Act of 1986;

The Americans with Disabilitics Act of 1990;

The Agﬁ‘Discﬂﬁ*ninaﬁwﬁin ‘Employment Act, including the Older Workers Benefit-

Protection Act;

The Fair Labor Standards Act;

The Equal Pay Act of 1963;

‘The Qoonpational Safety and Health Act;

The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993;

‘The National Labor Relations Act; or

Any otber federal, state, or local civil or buman rights law or any oiher federal,

state, or lacal law, regulation, or ordinance.

The disputes released by BENEDIT also include any and all disputes ho has or bislieves himself

to have against the CITY in contract or at common Jaw, including, but not limitzd to, breach of

oral, written and/or implied contract, an implied covenant of good faith ard fair deeling,

wrongful discherge under any theoty, including for lack of good cause, in viojation of public

policy, and constructive discharge, intentional and negligent infliction of emotions] distress, any

tort action, negligent retention and supervision, assault, battery, negligence, miswspresentation or

fraﬁd of any kind, duress, unfaix dealing, breach of fiduciary ox other culy, invasion of privacy,

defamation, false imprisonment, and interference with confract and/ur prospective cconomic

advaniage.

D5
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The veferenice herein to specific statutory, contract and common law claime is in. no way
intended to limit the disputes released by BENEDIT. BENEDIT intends that the disputes that he
releases be construed as broadly as possible to cover any and all disputer. he may have or believe
himsslf to have against the CITY. Tn that regard, BENEDIT further ac-mowledges that he may
Jater discover facts in addition to or differsnt from those which he now knows o: believes to be
true. BENEDIT agrees that any such difference in the facts shall not aflect this Agreement; that

he agsumes the risk of any such difference in the facts; and that he further agrees that this

Sy AR L St T Bt T 7Y " e bt RPN AP g

Agroemment shall remain in full force and effect and ot bo subject to rescission by reason ofany
‘such difference in the facts. |

BENEDIT also agrees and acknowledges tﬁa.t this Agreement is aleo entered into
pﬁrsuant 1o Section 440.20(11)(c)(d) and (e), Florida Statutes, aud is irtended to be a complete
and final sottlement of any and all workers’ compensation benefits under Chaper 440, Florida
Statutes, iﬂcluding, but not linited to, future medical benefits. BENED [T also ssipulates that 4l
accidents, injuries, repetitive traumas, exposuves, and occupational iseases known to have
oécurred ar been sustained due to employment by the CITY have be:n revealed. BENEDIT
agrees that this Agreement includes all accidents, occupational diseas:s and injuries sustained
while employsd by BENEDIT, whether reported or not. 1t is BENEDIT's iptenﬁion to fully,
finally and forever resolve and release any. and all disputes that he may* have or believe himself
to have agalnst the CITY with respect to any allegod acts ocourring before the effective date of

this Apteement, whether those disputes presently are koown or unknowi, guspected or

unsuspacted.

D&

“BENEDIT ' CITY
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BENEDIT understands that nothing in this Agrooroent prokibits him from filing a charge
with or participating in any investigation or proceeding before any federal state or local
governmental agency such as the Equal Employment Qpportunity Cuminission end does not

prohibit him from challenging the validity of the waiver and release sev forth hersin. However,

BENEDIT asrees| that with respeet to the claims he s waiving, he is waiving not anly his right to
recover money ot other rellef in apy action that he might institute but a’so that hs is waiving bis
right to recover moncy or other 1'eheF in any action. that might be brouzht on his behelf by any
Mother parson or entxty mcludmg, but not hmntcd to., thc State of Flonda. the Umted Statcs Equal- )
Employment Opportunity Commission, the Florida Commission on kEuman Relations, or any
other (US or foreign) federal, state, or losal agemcy or departmeat. BENEDIT further
represents that he has not heretofore assigned 5r transferred, or purported to have assigned or

transforrod, to any entify ar person any disputo released herein.

BENEDIT agrees that he will sign and submit the irrevocable letter of resignetion
atiached hereto gs attachment 2. BENEDIT fusther agrees that he will aiver seek employinent or
reinstatement of her employment with the CITY. BENEDIT also agress that should he breach
this provision of the Agreement in that he seaks reemployment or reinstatement and, thercafler,
files any type of administrative or legal action, that such administrativi: or legal action. shall be
immediately dismissed, that the CIT'Y shall be entitled to an injunctlon barring such action, and
that BENEDIT shall be fully responsible for any attorneys' fees and cosis expended by the CITY
in seeking such injunction and defending againsf such administrative or ‘egal action.

7. No Admission.of Lishility or Wrongdoing.
DL

BENEDIT CITY
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The perties to this Agreement agree that wothing contaimec in this Agreement or
otherwise shall constitute or be construed as an admission of any allege:l liability or wrongdoing
by the CITY. Indeed, the CITY denies that it engaged in any wrongdoing of any kind with

Tespect 1o any other party.

BENED!T understands and agreces that this Agreement is a2 confidential document.
Accordingly, BENEDIT egrees that he will not disclose or discuss this Agreement, the
" itournstances relating thereto, or any of the claims or allegations giving rise to vhis Agreement,
with any persons excspt his attoreys, accountants, or spouse or to comgly with the requirements
of the law or court order. Morsover, if BENEDIT discusses this Agreement with his attorneys,
accountants, or spouse, it shall be his duty to dircct them not to d'scuss the terms of this
Agreement with any otber person. BENEDIT sghall be fully and complately responsible for any
breach of this confidentiality provision, whether it be his own breuch or a breach by his
attotrneys, accountant or spouse.

BENEDIT understands and agrees that under the Public Records Law, the CITY is
required to, and shall upon request by a thixd pasty, disclose the terms of this Agreement, and the
CITY shall comply with al) federal, state and local Jaws requiring disolo:uro of prblic rocords

All media inquiries regarding this Agroement shall be directel to the City Attorney's
office. Jf the City Astoruey's office is askod about the resolution of BENELIT’s lawsuit or
employment, the City Attorney’s office is authorized ouly to say, “The parties resolved the matter
to their mutual satisfaction.” If BENEDIT is asked about the resolution of BENEDIT's lawsuit
“@Ténﬁ" | e Gy
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or employment, he will only say, "I kave no comament. Any qucﬁtiuns shiould be directed 10 the
City Attorney.”

9. Non-Disparagement.

BENEDIT agrees that he will not take any action which might embarrass, harass or
adverssly affect the CITY or which might, in any way, whether directly or indirectly, work to the
detriment of the CITY. It particular and by way of illustration and ot limitation, BENEDIT

agreas that he will not contact members of the press or media, any ample hyee or furmer employae

EFTVCT DL SR PRI g e

of the CI'I‘Y or any other cnuty that hes busmess relatmnshlp with the cxry in order o

cl.lspamga the good reputation or business practices of the CITY.
| The CITY, defined for purposes of this paragraph as the City Coinmission, City Manager,

and City Attorney, agrees that it will not take any' action which might embarrass, havass or
advarsely affect BENEDIT or which might, in any way, whothor dircetly or indixoctly, wark to
the detrimeni of BENEDIT. In particular and by way of illusteation and not limitation, the CITY
agroos that it will not contast members of the press or media or any entify that has a business
relationship with BENEDIT in order to disparage his reputation or busin2ss practices. The CITY
will provide a neutral employment reference for BENEDIT.

10.  Indemnity.

BENEDIT acknowledges that all costs and/or attorneys’ fees liens, workers'
compensation liens, and all medical liens and bills for medical, hospital, awibulance and/or
nursing oave, treatment, diagnosis, or exanninaﬁon of BENEDIT arising out of ox yelated to the

olaims asserted in, or that could have been asserted in connection with Case No. 08-23538 have

or will be paid in full by BENEDIT. -
BENEDIT CITY
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BENEDIT agrees to this indemnity provision for the purpose of inducing the CITY to
seitle Case No. 08-23558 and in consideration for the fitds paid as sei forth in this Agreement.
BENEDIT agreas to indemnify and fold the CITY harmless of and frora any and afl bills, surs,
amounts, debts, liens, demands, claims, promises, damages, judgments, and executions in law or
in equity, for attormeys' fees and/or costs, medicsl, hospital, ambulance and/or nursing care,
treatment, diagnosis or cxamination avising out of or related to Case N.>. 08-23458 or any other

allegation that was made or could bave been made by BENEDIT.

TR P O R | B g e R i F N R R B R T Y AL S PR N S PR

1.  TaxConseqyences of Sciflement.
BENEDIT understands and agrees that should the IRS, or any sther taxIng authority or

- gther federal, state, or local agency assert, argue, or determine that any money 1eceived or paid
pursuant to this Agreement that was not subject to withholding and/or deductions, is taxeble
wagces, income, or benefits of any kind, BENEDRIT will be solely and inc ividually responsible for
the payment of any and all taxes, contributions, withholdings, or deductions. BENEDIT's
vesponsibility for such taxes, withholding, contribution end/or deduetion includes, but not limited
to, the amount of the tax, withbolding, contribution and/or deductior as n;nll a5 any and all
penalties, interest, fees, fines, attorneys’ fees and costs, related t the amm;nt of taxes,
withholding, contribution and/or deduction that should have been paid by BENEDIT. BENEDIT
further agrees that he will indemnify, reimburse, and hold the CITY larmless for any and all
taxes, contributions, withholdings, deductions, fees, antorneys’ foes a3d costs, interest and/or
penalties related to the smount of taxes, withholding, eontribution and/or deduc-ion attributable

to what should have been paid by BENEDIT.

/.

BENEDIT Crry
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a. Representation by Logal Counsel. The CITY ¢ncowaged BENEDIT to
consult an attorney regarding the terras of this Agreement before sigring the Agreement, and
BENEDIT acknowledges that he did, in fact, consult with an attorney regarding the terms of this
Agreement. BENEDIT acknowledges that he had his atiorney review this Agreement and
explain this Agreement to her.  BENEDIT ACKNOWLEDGE!H THAT HE FULLY
UNDERSTANDS THE LEGAL EFFECT OF THIS AGREEMENT, HIS RIGHTS AND
'OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, AND THAT BE INTENDS TO BE

b. Time to Consider Signing Agreement. BENEDIT ackn-cc wedges tbat he
has been given & reasonable period of time of not loss than twenty-one (1} days ‘within which to
decide whether to sign this Apreement. BENEDIT understands and agr:es that he can use all or
any part of this poriod to decide whether to sign this Agreement. BENEDIT ngrees thet any
changes to this Agreement from that originally presented to BENEDIT will not restart the
twenty-one (21) day consideration perjod. |

¢ Seven (7} Dayv Period to Revoke. BENEDIT nderstonds that he may
revoke this Agreement ﬁithin seven (7) calendav days after he sigrs the Agreement.!  If
BENEDIT revokes the Agre&nent. the Agreement will be deemed uncnforceatle, will be null
and void, and the CITY shall be relieved of all obligations stated in this Agreernent. To be an
effective revocation, any revocation must be in writing, executed by BENEDIT and delivered to

the CIT'Y’s counsel, Denise M. Heekin, Esquire, at the law firm of BR'VANT MILLER OLIVE,

! For purposes of computing this seven (7) day period, the date BEN IDIT sigrs the Agroement
should not be inoluded. The [ast day of the period so computad shal be included, unless it is a
Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, in which event the petiod of time prescribed runs until the end
of the next day which i5 not one of the aforementioned days. Intermediate Seturdays, Sundays,
and legal holidays shall be included in the computation.

BENEDIT CITY
11of 14

A P TR R DU



83/1472818 22:42 30538090332 CLARA BENEDIT PAGE 12

One Biscayno Tower, 2 South Biscaync Boulevard, Suite 1480, Miarni, Floricla 33131, on or
before the seventh calendar day by or before 5:00 p.m. (Eastern Time). The revocation must
exprossly state “I hereby revoke the Agreement.”

d Enforceabilityy. =~ BENEDIT acknowledges that this Agreement will
become enforoeable as to BENEDIT when the seven (7) day rovocation period has expired. The
Agreement will bacome snforceable as to the CITY once it is approved by the Cily Commission

oh March 23, 2010.

This Agreement shall be governed by aud construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Florida, and where applicable, federal laws. ‘The la:iguage of this Agreement shall be
construed. a8 ¢ whole, acooxding to ils fair meaning, and not strictly construed for or against

- ci_thcr party.

14.  Severahility.

Should any cm;rt of competent jurisdiction deolare illegal or uncaforccable any provision
of thig Agreement (which provision cannot be modified to be enforceable), with the exception of
section 5. General Waiver and Releases of All Claims, such provision shall immediately become
mall and void leaving the remainder of this Agreement in full force and offect. Should section 5.
General Waiver and Releases of All Claims be declared illegal or unenfborcaable, this entire
Agreement shall become null and void, BENEDIT will be required to immediately return to the
CITY all consideration provided to him or on his ‘oehalf' by this Agrecn ent, and BENEDIT may

reinstate any and all claims that he has or may have that he otherwise vel cased in this Agreement.

14/

BENEDIT CITY
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The languege of this Agreament shall be construed as a whole, according to its fair meaning, and
not strictly construed for or against either party.

15.

This Agroomont and-its-attachments-s

supersede any and all prior agreements or understandings between the jarties. This Agreement
may not be amended except by a written agreement signed by the purtics or signed by their

respective administrators, trustees, personal representatives, or successors.

ek = v T P P B T L L ey

16, Headings.

Section headings arc used in this Agreement for case of referance ouly end shall not

affect the meaning of any provision of this Agreament,

17, Dispufes.
Tn the event that any party to this Agreement institutes legal procsedings fr breach of the
terms of this Agrecment, it is stipuleted eud agreed that such a cliim shall be heard and

determined by the court, and not by a jury, in Miami-Dade Countr, Floridn. BENEDIT

" AGREES AND UNDERSTANDS THAT HE IS WAIVING THE RIGHT TO A JURY

TRIAL, IF ONE EXISTS, AS TO A CLAIM OF BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT.

" . Furithermore, in the cvent that jt shall bo necessary for any party o this Agreement to institute

legal action to enforce any of the terms and conditions or provisions cortained herein, or for any

bircach theroof, the provailing party shall be entitled to oosts and reasc neble attorney’s fees up

tbrough any appeals.
18.  Entirc Asreement.

D% |
BENEDIT CITY
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BENEDIT acknowledges that he has _ca;-gz_ﬁﬁly read and undersiands this Agresment and
agroos that the CITY has nol madc any representations other than those contajned herein.
BENEDIT also acknowledges that he enters into this Agreement oluntarily, without eny
pressure or coetoion, and with full knowledge of its significanco, :nd that this Agreement
constitutes a FULL AND ABSOLUTE SETTLEMENT AND BAR AS TO ANY AND ALL

CLAXMS he had, has, or may have against the CITY.

19.  Acknowledgement.

THE PARTIES HAVE READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND FULL(CONS]"DEREDTHIS
AGREEMENT CONSISTING OF FOURTEEN (14) PAGES AND TWO (2)
ATTACHMENTS AND ARE MUTUALLY DESIROUS 'OF ENTERING INTO SUCH
AGREEMENT. THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT ARE THE PRODUCT OF
MUTUAL NEGOTIATION AND COMPROMISE BETWEEN BENEDIT AND THE
CITY. HAVING ELECTED TO EXECUTE THIS AGREEMENT, TO FULFILL THE
'PROMISES SET FORTH HEREIN, AND TO RECEIVE THEREBY THJ BENEFITS
SET FORTH ABOVE, BENEDIT FREELY AND KNOWINGL'Y, AND AFTER DUE
CONSIDERATION, ENTERS INTO THIS AGREEMENT INTEMDING TO RELEASE,
WAIVE, AND SETTLE ALL CLATMS THAT HE HAS OR MIGHT NOW HAVE

AGAINST THE CITY.
WHEREFORE, the parties, intending to be legaily bound, execate this Agreement ss of

the dates set forth below. | |
DANILO BENEDIT CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA
pf 1 By:
D% -
BENEDI | CITY
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Date;

Catherine M. Rodriguez, Esquire

CLARA BENEDIT PAGE 15

 Elizabeth M. Hemandez, Esquite
~ City Attomey, City of Coral Gables

Date:

Approved as to Forra By:

Denise M. Heekin, llsquire

Counsel for Plaintiff Counsel for Defend:.nt
BENEDIT — Y
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JOHNS EASTERN COMPANY, INC. Ciaim Adjusters &

P.0. BOX 110239, Lakewood Ranch, Fl, 34211-0004 Third Party Administrators
Tal, 841-807-3100 Fax 941.627-4040

RE: Our Client: City of Coral Gables
Claimant:
Fila:
Dato of loss:

Dear Mr.:

wor o~ This lotter-is-a-directed-inquiry about the-Medioare-status-of-the-claimant ramed-abave: -Section- 111 OF —-— -

the Medicare, Medicaid, and Schip Extension Act of 2007 requires submission by or on behalf of

~ Liability insutance (inchuding Self-Insurance), No Fault Insuranee and Workers Comyonsation Laws and
Plans; of the information requestod below. Scc 42 U.8,C. 1395y (b) (8). Please complete this form and
return in the self addressed stamped envelope. :

‘The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Sorvices {CMS) s the foderal agency thel oveisess the Medicare
program. Many Medicare beneficiaries have olher insurance in addiion to their Mdicare benefits. Somelimes,
Medicare is supposed 1o pay after the ofher insurence. However, if cerlain offier’ Insurance defays ont,
Medicars may make & "conditionat payment” 50 a3 act to inconvenience the beneficlary, and recover after the
olher insurance pays.

Saction 111 of the Medicare, Medicaid and SCHIP Extension Act of 2007 [MMSEA), & new federal low
that bacame effoctive January 1, 2009, roquires that fability insurars (including sef-inaurers),, no-faull insurars,
and workers' compensation plans report specific information about Medicare baneficiaries who have other
Insurarice coverage. This reporting iy to assist GMS end olher insurancs plans fo sroperly coordinate paymant
of henafits among plans a0 that your tiaims era paid grorplly 2nd correctly. ]

" We are asking you ta the answer the guestions below so that we may comaly will tis law.

Please review this picture of the

Medicare card 1o determine if you

havs, or have avar had, 3 similar
Medicara card,

WEERIAR [REREHTETO T E 1 SOORESS

FLORIDA » MARYLAND » NORTH CARDLINA » PENNSYLVANIA « VIRGINIA « WASHINUITON, D.C. -si
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03/12/10

Page 2

Section i

“Are or hiawe you ever been, snrolied in Medicare Parl A of Part B?_

? ; Y s T P Ao e, i i 33
Date of Bitth -
Mo (%]
IR & ' | 1 5ex | romale | chiale

Section Il
{ understend that the information requested is fo assist the requesting insurance amangsment {o accuratsly
coordinata benefita with Modicare and fo meat ite mandatory reporfing obligations under Madicare law.

Domnlte  BlvepiT”
Clatmant Name (Please Primt} Claim Number

Narmo of PersoWing This Form If Claimant is Unable (Please Print)
' _ F-/5-20/0
Signature of Person Complsting This Form bate

If you have compieted Sections | and i above, stop frere. i you are refising to g ovide the information
mqm:hsmimdmpmeedm&:ﬁmm

Saction il

Claimant Name {Please Pring Claim Numbsy

For the reason(s) listed below, | have not provided lhe information reguested | undersiend thetif lama
‘Medicars bensficiary end | do rot provide the requested information, | may b violating obligations as &
beneficiary o assist Medicare in coondinating benefits to pay my claims correctly and promplly.
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PAGE 18

Signature of Person Comgleting This Form Date

Sincerely,

Rosemary Patterson,
Senior Adjuster

S Lerairriei



